IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 88,011 (First DCA No. 94-2714)

RECCHI AMERICA INC. and FTBA-FUND,

Appellants,

vs.

ASTLEY HALL,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA.

[CONSOLIDATED] REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

WALTON LANTAFF SCHROEDER & CARSON By: ROBERT L. TEITLER Attorneys for Appellants One Biscayne Tower, 25th Floor 2 South Biscayne Boulevard Miami, Florida 33131 (305) 379-6411

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | | Pa | <u>ige</u> |
|--|---|---|----|------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | • | | | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | | | • | 1 |
| ISSUES ON APPEAL | | | | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | | • | | 3 |
| POINT I | | | | |
| THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE IRREBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION OF CAUSATION CREATED BY FLORIDA STATUTE §440.09(3) WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL, AS VIOLATIVE OF DUE PROCESS | • | • | | 3 |
| POINT II | | | | |
| THE DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE PROVISIONS ARE NOT VIOLATIVE OF CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS BY ENCOURAGING INDISCRIMINATE, SUSPICIONLESS SEARCHES. (Consolidated and Restated) | • | | • | 6 |
| POINT III | | | | |
| THE JUDGE OF COMPENSATION CLAIMS DID NOT ERR IN CONCLUDING THAT THE EMPLOYER HAD ESTABLISHED A DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE WHICH COMPORTED WITH THE STATUTORY PROVISIONS. | | | | 10 |
| (Restated) | • | • | • | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | • | • | • | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | | | | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Alverado v. Wash. Public Power Supply, 759 P.2d 427 (Wash. 1988) | 8 |
| American Federation of Labor v. <u>Unemployment Insurance Appeals Board</u> , 28 Cal. Rptr. 210 (Cal. App. 1994) | 7, 9 |
| Atkinson v. B.C.C. Associates, Inc., 829 F.Supp. 637 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) | 6 |
| Bennett v. City of Redfield, 446 N.W.2d 467 (Iowa 1989) | 3 |
| <u>Blum v. Yaretsky</u> , 457 U.S. 991, 102 S.Ct. 2777, 73 L.Ed.2d 534 (1982) | 6 |
| Coy v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Plan, 595 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1992) | 4 |
| De Avala v. Florida Farm Bureau Cas. Inc. Co., 543 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1989) | 4 |
| <u>Eller v. Shova</u> , 630 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1993) | 4 |
| Guess v. Workmen's Comp. Appeal Bd., 466 A.2d 1098 (Penn. App. 1983) | 3 |
| Hall v. Recchi America Inc., 671 So.2d 197 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) | 1 |
| <u>Irby v. Sullivan</u> , 737 F.2d 1418 (5th Cir. 1984) | 3 |
| <u>Kluger v. White,</u> 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) | 4 |
| Loder v. City of Glendale, 34 Cal.Rptr.2d 94 (Cal. App. 1994) | 7, 8 |
| Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia, 427 U.S. 307, 96 S.Ct. 2562, 49 L.Ed.2d 520 (1976) | 3, 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Paqe</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Oklahoma Educ. Assoc. v. Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Comm., 889 F.2d 929 (10th Cir. 1989) | 3 |
| <u>Shoemaker v. Handel</u> , 619 F.Supp. 1089 (D.C.N.J. 1985) | 4 |
| <u>Skinner v. Railway Labor Exec. Assn.</u> , 489 U.S. 602, 109 S.Ct. 1402, 103 L.Ed.2d 639 (1989) | 4 |
| State v. Olivas, 856 P.2d 1076 (Wash. 1993) | 4 |
| Stevenson v. Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co., 680 F.Supp. 859 (S.D. Tex., 1987) | 6 |
| Rules | |
| Fla.R.App.P. 9.030(a)(1)(A)(ii) | 1 |
| <u>Fla.R.App.P.</u> 9.110(a)(1) | 1 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| §440.02(15)(b), <u>Fla. Stat</u> | 5 |
| §440.09(3) Fla. Stat. (1991) | 1, 11 |
| §440.101, <u>Fla</u> . <u>Stat</u> | 6, 7 |
| §440.102(1)(j), <u>Fla</u> . <u>Stat</u> | 8 |
| §440.102(5)(a), <u>Fla. Stat</u> | 8 |
